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Direct Line 

05th February, 2026 SEC/02/2026 RAHUL NEOGI 91 22 67680814 
cs@cemindia.co.in 

 
Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”), this is to inform you that the 
Board of Directors, at its Meeting held on 05th February, 2026, inter-alia, considered 
and approved Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended               
31st December, 2025. 

We send herewith, for your record, a copy of each of the following Standalone and 
Consolidated Statements:  

a) Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 
2025; 

b) Limited Review Report of the Auditors in respect of the abovementioned Unaudited 
Financial results; 

c) Press Release on Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months 
ended 31st December, 2025. 

 
We also confirm having made the necessary arrangements to publish the Extract of 
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results along with Standalone data pursuant to 
Regulation 47 of Listing Regulations, 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



          
  

 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 3.07 p.m. and concluded at 4.25 p.m.   

Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For Cemindia Projects Limited 
(formerly ITD Cementation India Limited) 
 
 
 
(RAHUL NEOGI) 
COMPANY SECRETARY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                      

  



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Review Report

To
The Board of Directors
Cemindia Projects Limited
(fonnerly known as lTD Cementation India Limited)
9th Floof, Prima Bay, Tower -B,Gate No. 05,
SakiVihar Road, Powai, Mumbai-400 072,
Maharashtra, India.

1. We have reviewed the standalone nnaudited financial results of Cernindia Projects Limited (fonnerly known
as 'lTD Cementation India Limited') (the "Company") which includes 7 jointly controlled operations
consolidated on a proportionate basis (referAnnexure A) for the quarter ended December 31,2025 and the
year to date results for the period April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025, which are included in the
accompanying 'Statement ofStandalone unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended
31 December 2025' (the "Statement"). The Statement bas been prepared by the Company pursuant to
Regulation 33 ofthe SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended
(the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been digitally signed by us for identification purposes. This
Statement, which is the responsibility ofthe Company's Management and approved bythe Board of Directors,
has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement .principles laid down in Indian
Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)
2410 "Review ofInterim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor ofthe Entity", issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review
ofinterim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less
in scope than an auditconducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an
audit. Accordingly,wedo not express an audit opinion.

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition
and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclOSed in terms
of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that
it contains any material misstatement.

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, Veer Savarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar (West),
Mumbai - 400 028
T: +9t (22) 66697510

Registered offIce and Head office: ll-A,Vishnu Dlgamber Marg, Suchet<l Shawan, Gate No 2, New Deihl· 110002

Price Watemouse(aPar(ners.hip Finn} converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited liability Partnetspip with LLP identity no: LLPIN
AAC-5001) With effect from July 25,2014, Post its <:Olwers:on to Price Waterhouse Chartered AccmmWnls LLP. Its leAl registration number is
012754NIN500016 (ICAI mg'isiralion number before conversion waS 012754N)



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

4. Cal The standalone financial resnlts of the Company for the quarters ended September 30, 2025 and
December 31, 2024 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 were
reviewed by another firm of chartered accountants, who issued their unmodified conclusion, vide their
reports dated October 30, 2025 and February 12, 2025, respectively.

(b) The standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 was audited by
another firm of Chartered Accountants under the Companies Act1 2013, who issued an unmodified opinion
vide their report dated May 13, 2025.

OUf conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect ofthese matters,

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

PRIYANSHU DigitallysignedbyPR1YANSHU

DINESHKUMAR ,,\DINESHKUMARGUNDANA
" _"o:ale: 2026.02.05 17:41 :57

GUNDANA / ,0"30'

Priyanshu Gundana
Partner
Membership Number: 109553
UDIN: 26109553ATHNOZ4954

Place: Mumbai, Maharashtra
Date: February 05. 2026
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Annexure A

List ofJointly Controlled Operations:

Sr. No. Nameoftmincornorated entities
1 ITD - ITD Cern JV
2 ITD - lTD Cern JV (Consortium ofITD - ITD Cementation)
~ ITD Cern Mavtas Consortium
"- CEC - ITD Cern - TPL Joint Ventllle
~ lTD Cern - BBJ Joint Venture
6 ITD Cementation India Limited - Transrail Li.htin. Limited
7 ITD Cemindia JV

3



Cemlndlil Projects Umlted
(Formerly lTD Cemerifation India Umited)

Regd, Office:. 9th Floor, Prima Bay, Tower- B,Gate No, 5, Saki ViharRoad, Powai, Mumbai-400072.
CIN No. L61000MH1978PlC020435

TeL: +91-22-66931600, FaJ(.i-91-22-66931627/28, E-mail: lnvestors.relalion@cemindiil,co-in, Website; www.cemindia,co.iri
STATEMENT OF STANDALONEUNAUDlTED FINANCIAL RESULT5 FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

f III Crates unless specifledl

Quarter ended Quarter ended Quarter ended
Nlnemonlhs Nlneffionths

Year endedS,.
Particulars

ended ended
No.

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

1 Income
a} Revenue from operations 2.304.15 2,19521 2.270.44 7,075.76 6,713,82 9,246.16

b} OIherincome 22.86 41,34 10.04 84.42 61:38 76,90

Totallncome (a+b) 2,321.01 2,236.65 2,280.48 1,160.18 6,176.20 9,323,06

2 Expenses
a) Cost ofconstNction materials consumed 706,65 118,96 763.95 2,323.63 2,292.55 3,224.45
b) SUbContracting expenses & other direct costs 958.61 886.86 938,80 2;900~74 2,787,29 3,773.86
c) EmplOyee benefits expense 237.97 207.25 179.63 648.51 533.17 72M4
d) Finarice costs 50.11 53.40 58.51 153.93 173.85 236.28
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 42.69 43.29 45.35 127.21 142.97 194.45

n Other expenses 180.24 180.39 180.90 540.16 494,01 662.99
Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f) 2,176.27 2,090.15 2,167.14 6;694.18 6,423.84 8,815,07

3 Profit before tax (1·2) 150.74 14&;40 113.34 466.00 35U6 507.99
4 Tax expense

(a) CurrenUax (net) 44.44 36.51 31-76 118.29 103.42 148.98
(b) Deferred lax (credit)/ cl1arge 13.56 2.23 (5.44 (6.83 (11.31 (13,80
Total tax expense (a+b) 40.88 38.74 26.32 111.46 92.11 135.18

5 Net Prcifitfor the period/ year (3-4) 109.86 107.66 87.02 354.54 259,25 372.81

6 Other comprehensive lncome/(loss) (net oftax)

'I ltemsthat wIll not be reclassified lei prom or loss
~ Gain/(Ioss) on remeasurement of the defined benefit plan 2.49 1.12 2.51 (3.79) (5~O5) (3.59)
-Tax effecton above (0.B3) (0.28) (0.B3) 0,95 1.27 0.90

bj Items that will be reclassified to profilor loss
- Exchange difference of foreign operallons 0.84 6.00 (0.61) 7.83 (OA5) (1.22)
• Tax effect on above 10.21) (0.30 -

Total other comprehensive Income{(loss) for the period/year (a+b) 2.49 6.90 1.27 4.69 (4.23) (3.91)

7 Total comprehensive Income for the periodJyear (5+6) 112.35 114.56 88.29 359.23 255.02 368;90

8 Paid.upequity share capital (Face Value: ~ 1 per share) 17.18 17.18 17.18 17.18 17.18 17.18

9 Reserves exclUding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous
1,816;25

accouriting year

10 Eamings per share (Face Value: f 1 per share)
a) BaSIC (~) 6.39 - 6.27 . 5.07 20.64 15.09 2t70
b) Diluted r~) . 6.39 6.27 . 5.07 20.64 15.09 21,70

'not annuallsed

Notes:
1) the above standalone unaUdited finaricial results of Cemindia Projects Uinlted (formei1y known as 'ITO Cementation India Limited') (referred to as the 'Company') which includes its

jo(ntlycontrolled operations consolidated on proportionate basis have been prepared in accordance y.'ith the recognition and measurement prinCiples laid down In IndianAccounting
Slandard34 "Interim FinanCIal Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) RUles,
2015, as amended, and otheraccountlngprinciplesgeneratly accepted in India.

2) The Company is principally engaged in a single businesssegmeniviz. Construction and has operations mainly in India.

3) On November 21,2025; the Govemment of India notifledfour Labour Codes, including New Code on Wages, 2019 and the Code on Social Security, 2020, effective immediately,
replacing eXisting 29 labour laws:

Based on the draft Nles andavailabte guidance, the Company has assessed the impact of the revised wage definition on its employee benefit obligations in accordance with Ind AS
19~ This assessment has resulted in an increase of Rs.16,18 crares in the provision for defined benefit obligation, which has been recognised under Employee Benefits Expense in
the current quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025.

The Company will continue to monitor the fmalisation of the relevant Central and Stale Rules and will account for impact of such developments, as needed,

4) During the period, the Company reviewed the groupirigs for certain line items lnth~diriancial results considering its relevance to its currenloperaiions. Accordingly, these line items
lntheflnancialresulls for the presented periods have been regrouped to reflect the groupings as at December 31, 2025. These regroupings efld not have impact on the profit for the
periods presented.

The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended are presented in 'crores', Comparaiive figures lor earlier periods have been restated from 'Iakhs' to 'crores' to ensure
unifonnity and enhance comparability.

5} The above standalone unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended to the Board of Direciors by the Audit Committee and subsequenlly.approved by the Board of
Direetors.altheir respective meetings held on FebNary 05. 2026,

The Statutory Auditors have. digitally signed this Standa!onaUnaudited
FinanCial ResuHs for Ideritification purpose only and this Standalone
Unaudited Finencial Results should be raad in conjunction with their
Ull'llted ReView Repoi1 dated February 05. 2026.

PRIYANSHU
DINESHKUMAR
GUNDANA

Digitally signed by PRI'!'ANSHU
DINESHKUMAR GUNDANA
Oale:2026.0<_OS 17:56:38
-'-05'30'

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Jayanta ~'9,-,.;s,'"
Basu ".",,,-,,,,,,,

Jayanla Basu
Managing Director
DJN.08291114

Place: Mumbal
Dale; February 05. 2026



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

ReviewReport

To
The Board ofDirectors
Cemindia Projects Limited
(fonnerly known as IT'D Cementation India Limited)
9th Floor, Prima BaYI Tower- B, GateNo. 05,
SakiVillar Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400 072,
Maharashtra, India

1. We have reviewed the consolidated unaudited financial resolts of Cemindia Projects .Limited (formerly
known as 'LTD Cementation India Limited') (the "Holding Company") which includes 7 jointly controlled
operations consolidated on a proportionate basis, its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary
hereinafter referred to as the "Group"), and its share ofthenetprofitfOoss) aftertax and total comprehensive
incomefOoss) of its associate company (refer paragraph 4 below) for the quarter ended December 3', 2025
and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2025 to December 3', 2025 which are included in the
accompanying 'Statement of Consolidated unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months
ended 31 December 2025' (the "Statement"). The Statement is being submitted by the Holding Company
pursuantto the requirement of Regnlation33 ofthe SEBI (Listifig Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has beeu digitally signed by Us for
identificationpurposes.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been approved
by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting",
prescribed nnder Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other acconnting principles generally
accepted in India. OUf responsibility is to express a conclusion on theStaterrtent based on our review.

3. We conducted our review ofthe Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('BRE')
2410 "Review ofInterim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor oftbe Entity", issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requites that we plan and perform the
review to obtaill moderate assurance as towhether the Statement is free ofmaterial misstatement. A review
ofinterim financial infonnationconsists ofmaking· inquiries, primarily ofpersons responsible for financial
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI uuder Regnlation 33 (8)
ofthe SEBI (Listing Obligations aud Disclosure Requirements) Regnlations, 2015, as amended, to the extent
applicable.

4. The Statement includes the resnlts of the jointly coutrolled operations, subsidiary and associate listed in
AnnexureA.

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, VeerSavarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar (West),
Mumbai - 400028
T: +91 (22) 66697510

Registered office and Head oWce; 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Suchela Bhawan, Gate No 2, N:ew Delhi -110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liabilily Parll\ersh\pwilh LLP idenlity no: lLPIN
f\AC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion toPrice Waterhouse CharteredAccounlant~ LLP, it" lei\l registratlonnumbefis
012754NfN500016 (ICA! r.~gistratiQn number heforeconvermon was 012754N)



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

5. Basedon our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not heen prepared in all
material respects in accordance withthe recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in tenns of Regulation 33 ofthe Listing Regulations, 2015
including the manner in which it is to he disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Group's share of net profit/(loss) after tax of
Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil and total comprehensive income/Ooss) of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil for the quarter ended
December 31,2025 and for tIle period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025. respectively, as considered
in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 1 associate based on its interim financial
information, which have not been reviewedbyits auditors, According to the information and explanations
given to us bythe Management, this interim financial information is 110t material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect ofthe above matter.

7· (a) The consolidated financial results ofthe Group for the quarters ended September 30, 2025 and December
31J 2024 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 were reviewedby
another firm of chartered accountants, who issued their unmodified conclusion, vide their reports dated
October 30, 2025 and February 12, 2025, respectively. 0

(b) The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2025, was audited by
another finn of chartered accountants under the Companies Act, 2013. who issued an unmodified opinion
vide their report dated May 13, 2025.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/Nso0016

PRIYANSHU
DINESHKUMAR
GUNDANA

, DlgitallysjgnedbyPRIYANSHU
" DINESHKUMARGUNDANA

Dale:202602.0517;41:26
.OS'30'

Priyanshu Gundana
Partner
Membership Number: 109553
UDIN: 26109553JWJHFE1784

Place: Mumbai, Maharashtra
Date: Februm)' 05, 2026
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Annexure A

List ofJointly Controlled Operations:

Sr. No. Name ofunincoroorated entities
1 ITD - ITD Cern JV
2 ITD - ITD Cern JV (Consortium ofITD - ITD Cementatiou)
3 ITD Cern Mavtas Consortium
4 CEC - ITD Cern - TPLJoint Venture
5 ITD Cern - BBJ Joint Venture
6 ITD Cementation India Limited - Transrail Li~htin~ Limited
7 ITD Cemiudia JV

List ofSubsidiary

Sr. No. Name ofentitv
1 Ceminfra Construetion Limited (formerIyknown as ITD

Cementation Proiects India Lhnited)

List ofAssociate

Sr. No. Name of entity

1 Morsagar Bisalpuf Water Limited
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Cemindla Projects Limited
(FonnerlylTD Cementation India Umited)

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Prima Bay, Tower ~ B, Gate No.5, Saki Vihar Road, Powai, Mumbai-400072.

CIN No.l51000MH1978PlC020435
Te1.:-+91-22-66931600, Fax: +91~22-66931527128, E-mail: investors,relation@cemindia,coJn, Website: www~cemindii'l.co,in

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RNANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
fin Crores unless specified

Quarter ended
Quarter Quarter Nine months Nine months

Year endedS,.
Particulars

ended ended ended ended

No.
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (AUdited)

1 Income
a) Revenue from operations 2,315.48 2,195.21 2,270.44 7,087.09 6,713.82 9,246.16
b) Other income 23:12 41,34 10:04 84.68 61,37 76.90
Total Income la+b) 2,338.60 2,236.55 2;280,48 7,171.77 6.775.19 9.323.06

2 Expenses
a) Cost of construction materials consumed 716.86 718.96 763.95 2,333.84 2,292.55 3,224A5
b) Subcontracting expenses & other direct costs 958.51 886.86 938.80 2,900.74 2,787.29 3;773.86
c) Employee benefits expense 237.97 207.25 179.63 648.51 533.17 123.04
d) Finance Costs 50,11 53.40 58.51 153,93 173.85 236.28
e) Depreciation and amortisation eXpense 42.69 43,29 45;35 127.21 142,97 194.45

') Other expenses 180.24 180AO 180.91 540.17 494.01 662.99
Total expenses (a+b+c+d.e.f) 2.186.48 2.090.16 2,167.15 6.704.40 6,423.84 8,815.07

3 Profit before share ofprofit of associate and tax (1-2) 152,12 146,39 11K33 467.37 351.35 507,99

4 Share of profitofassociate (nel) . . . . .

5 Profit before tax (3.41 152.12 146.39 113.33 467.37 351.35 507.99

6 Tax expense
(a) Currenl tax. (net) 44]9 36.47 31.73 118,64 103:24 148,98
{b} Deferred tax (credit)! charge '3.56) 2.23 (5.44) '6.83) (11,31) 113.80)
Total tax expense (a+bl 41.23 38.70 26;29 111.81 91.93 135.18

7 Net profit for the perlodfyear (5-6) 110.89 107.69 87.04 355.56 259.42 372.81
8 Other comprehensive income/(Ioss) (net of tax)

,) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Gain/(loss) on remeasurement of the defined benefit plan 2.49 1.12 2.51 (3,79) (5.05) (3.59)
- Tax.effei::t on above (O.53) (0.28) (0.63) 0.95 1,27 0,90

b) Items that will be reclassified to profilor loss

- Exchange difference offoreign operations 0.84 6.06 (0.61) 7,83 (OA5) (1.22)
• Tax effect on above 10.21) . 10,30 . .

Other comprehensive incomef(loss) for the periodRoss (a+b) 2.49 6.90 1.27 4.69 (4.23) (3.91)

9 Total comprehensive income for the periodlyear (H8) 113;38 114.59 88.31 360.25 255.19 368.90

10 Paid-up equilyshare capital (Face Value; ~ 1 per share) 17;18 17,18 17,18 17.18 17;18 17.18
11 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous

accounting year 1,816;22

12 Earnings per share (Face Value: '!' 1 per share)
a) Basic (~) 6A5 . 6.27 . 5.07 20.70 15.10 21.70
b) Diluted ('!') 6A5 6:27 5.07 . 20.70 15:10 21,70

"not annuaJised

Notes:
1) The abol/e consolidated unaudited financial results of Cemindia Projects limited (formerly known as 'ITO Cementation India limited') (the 'Holding Company') which includes its jOintly

controlled operations consolidated on proportionate basis andils sUb~idiary (the Holding Company andUs SUbsidiary hereinafter referred to as 'GroupJ and its associate, have been
prepared in accordance With the recognition and measurement prinClples laid down In Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34'), prescribed under
Section 1330f the Companies Act, 2013, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, asamerided, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

2) The Group is principally engaged in a single buSiness segment viz. Construction and has operations mainly in India,

3) On November 21, 2025, the Government or India notified four labour Codes; including New Code.on Wages, 2019 and the Code on Social Security, 2020, effective immediately,
replacing existing 29 labour JaWs.

Based on the draft rules andavailabie guidance, the Group tias assessed the. Impact of the revised wage definition on its employee bEment obligations in accordance with Ind AS 19,
This assessment has resulted in an increase of Rs. 16.18crores in the provision for defined benefit obligation. Which has been recognised under Employee Benefits Expense. in the
current quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025.

The Groop will continue to monitor the finalisation of the relevant Central and Slate Rules and will account for impact of such developmenls, as needed,

4) During the period, the Group reviewed the groupings for certain line items in the financial results Considering its relevance to its current operalions<AecOrdingly, these line items in the
financial results for the presented periods have been regrouped to reflect the groupings as at December 31, .2025. These regroupings did not have impact on the.profil for the periods
presented.

The finandal resulis for the quarter and nine months ended are preseniedin 'crores', ComparaliveJigures for earlier periods have been resialed from 'Jakhs' to 'crores' to ensure
uniformity and enhance comparability.

5) The ebove consolidated unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended to iheBoaid of Directors by Ihe.Audit Commiltee and subsequently approved by the Board of
Directors at their respective meetings held on February 05. 2026.

The Statutory A~ditors have digitally signed thisConsolidaled Unau.diled Financial
Results for identification purpose only and IhlsConsohdated Unaudited Finandal
Results should.be read in conjunction with their Limited Review Report dated
February 05. 2026

For and on behalf of.the Board of Directors

Jayanta
Basu

JayantaBasu
Managing Director
DIN. 08291114

PRIYANSHU
DINESHKUMAR
GUNDANA

Dj9:il~lIy ~ig"edby PRIYANSHU
DiNESHK\JMAR GVNOANA
Delle; 202.&02.0S 1f,,,7;J4
~05'30

Place Mumbai
Date •. February 05. 2026



          
  

 

 

 
 

 

Cemindia Projects Limited announces Q3 FY26 results 

Consolidated Revenue for Q3 FY26 grew by 2.0% Y-O-Y to ₹ 2,315 crores 

 Consolidated EBITDA for Q3 FY26 grew by 12.8% Y-O-Y to ₹ 245 crores  

Consolidated PAT for Q3 FY26 grew by 27.4% Y-O-Y to ₹ 111 crores 

 Order Book stood at ₹ 21,879 crores as on December 31, 2025 
 

Mumbai, February 05, 2026: Cemindia Projects Limited (formerly ITD Cementation 
India Limited), today announced the financial results for the third quarter and nine 
months ended 31st December 2025:  

Particulars 
(Rs crore) 

Q3 FY26 Q3 FY25 % Growth 
(YoY) 

9M FY26 9M FY25 % Growth 
(YoY) 

Revenue 2,315 2,270 2.0% 7,087 6,714 5.6% 

EBITDA 245 217 12.8% 749 668 12.0% 

EBITDA 
Margin (%) 10.6% 9.6% - 10.6% 10.0% - 

PAT 111 87 27.4% 356 259 37.1% 

PAT Margin 
(%) 4.8% 3.8% - 5.0% 3.9% - 

 

As of December 31, 2025, the Company’s consolidated Net Worth stood at ₹ 2,159 

crores, with Net Debt of ₹ 563 crores, resulting in a conservative Net Debt to Equity of 

0.26x.  

 

 

 

 

 



          
  

 

 

 

 

Business updates 

 Order Book 

o During Q3 FY26, the Company secured new orders worth ₹ 3,535 crores, 

thereby taking the total orders secured in 9M FY26 to ₹ 9,725 crores, reflecting 

a strong and healthy project pipeline. 

o As of December 31, 2025, the Company’s total order book stood at ₹ 21,879 

crores, underscoring sustained business momentum 
 

 Key Project Updates 

o Kolkata Underground Metro in West Bengal – The Company completed the 

underground section from Central Station to Subhash Sarobar of the Kolkata 

Underground Metro, which has now been commissioned by the client. 

o Circuit Bench of Calcutta High Court at Jalpaiguri in West Bengal – The 

Company completed the new building of the Circuit Bench of Calcutta High 

Court. 

o Bengaluru Underground Metro in Karnataka – Successfully completed entire 

tunnelling work of ~4.6 km length of Bengaluru underground metro project. 

o Sivok Rangpo Railway tunnel in West Bengal and Sikkim – Completed the 

tunnelling work from Sivok (West Bengal) to Rangpo (Sikkim), overcoming poor 

oil strata and challenging high altitude conditions. 
 

 Credit Rating 

During the year, the Company received rating upgrades from two leading credit 

rating agencies, reflecting the Company’s strong financial profile and 

consistent operational performance  

o CARE : Long term rating upgraded to CARE A+ (Stable) from CARE A (RWP) 

o ICRA : Long term rating upgraded to ICRA A+ (Stable) from ICRA A (Stable) 

 

 

 

 



          
  

 

 

 

 

Commenting on the performance, Mr. Jayanta Basu, Managing Director, 

said, “During the quarter and nine months ended December 2025, the Company 

reported a robust performance, supported by effective project execution, a balanced 

order mix and disciplined cost management. The order inflows during the period 

remained healthy across key infrastructure sectors, strengthening the order book and 

providing long-term revenue visibility. The Company continued to maintain balance 

sheet stability through prudent working capital management and improved cash 

flows. With a visible pipeline of opportunities and continued momentum in 

infrastructure spending, the Company remains confident about sustaining growth 

and creating long-term value for stakeholders.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

About Cemindia Projects Limited (formerly ITD Cementation India Limited) 

Cemindia Projects Limited (formerly ITD Cementation India Limited) is one of the 

leading Engineering and Construction Companies undertaking Heavy Civil, 

Infrastructure and EPC business and operating in India for nine decades with an 

established presence and expertise in Maritime Structures, Mass Rapid Transit 

Systems, Airports, Hydro-Electric Power, Tunnels, Dams & Irrigation, Highways, Bridges 

& Flyovers, Industrial Structures & Buildings, Foundation & Specialist Engineering and 

Data Center. 
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